ORBAY
COUNCIL"\‘/
Wednesday, 1 March 2017

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Friday, 10 March 2017

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
K Torquay, TO1 3DR /

Members of the Committee

Councillor Ellery .
' Councillor Thomas (J)
Councillor Pentney

A prosperous and healthy Torbay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Amanda Coote, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207087
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
www.torbay.gov.uk

(1)




(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Minutes
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-
Committee held on 5 January 2017.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Park Lane, 1 Torwood Street, Torquay
To consider an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in
respect of Park Lane, 1 Torwood Street, Torquay.

Venue, 13 Torwood Street, Torquay

To consider an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in
respect of Venue, 13 Torwood Street, Torquay.

(2)

(Pages 3 - 5)

(Pages 6 - 37)

(Pages 38 - 80)



Agenda Iltem 3

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
5 January 2017
- Present :-

Councillors Ellery, Stubley and Thomas (J)

15.

16.

Election of Chairman/woman

Councillor Thomas (J) was elected as Chairman for the meeting.

Tiger Lills, 3 Victoria Parade, Torquay

Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises
Licence in respect of Tiger Lills, 3 Victoria Parade, Torquay. The Premises do fall

within the Cumulative Impact Area.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation

Police Representation objecting to the 30 November 2016
application on the grounds of
‘The Prevention of Crime and
Disorder’ and ‘The Protection of
Children from Harm’.

Safeguarding Representation seeking an 2 December 2016
and Reviewing | additional condition be added to
Service the Licence, if granted in order to

up hold the Licensing Objective
‘The Protection of Children from
Harm’.

Additional Information:

At the Hearing the Applicant circulated a copy of the ‘Age Verification Policy Staff
Declaration’.

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details

Applicant The Applicant outlined his application and responded to
Members questions.

Police The Police Representative outlined their objection to the

Representative | application and responded to Members questions.

Page 3



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 5 January 2017

Decision:

That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Tiger Lills,
3 Victoria Parade, Torquay be granted as applied for, subject to the following
conditions:

i)  Where the premises sells alcohol after midnight, there shall be two SIA
Registered Door Stewards located at the entrance to the premises
(reducing to one for the proximity of time needed to respond to any
incident arising inside the premises) and one floating SIA Registered
Door Steward within the premises from midnight until closing;

To replace condition 3 under the Heading ‘Crime and disorder ‘on page 14 of the
submitted Report:

i) The level of amplified music shall be reduced by 50% of the agreed level
set by the noise limiter at 1.30 am until closing, seven days a week.

iii) That the Premises License Holder shall in consultation with the Police
have in place a written drugs Policy;

iv) All staff in the premises selling alcohol after midnight shall be trained and
hold, within 3 months of the commencement of their employment, a
BIIAB Level 1 Award in Responsible Alcohol Retailing.

v) No under 18s shall be permitted on the premises after 2100hrs, unless
they are consuming a table meal in the company of a responsible adult in
which case they can remain until 22.00hrs.

Having considered the new premises licence plan, Members resolved to remove
the ladies and gents toilets on the lower ground floor from being a licenced area
following the submission of the Premises Licence Holder that this had been
applied for in error.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the oral and written representations, Members
resolved to grant this application having recognised the Applicants willingness at
the hearing to adopt further conditions to ensure that the Licensing Objectives
would be promoted.

Members were also satisfied that the additional conditions would strengthen the
application to ensure that the premises would not add to Public Nuisance or Crime
and Disorder in the area and that in doing so, should alleviate the concerns raised
by the Police.

Members were further reassured that the additional condition regarding the ratio of
SIA Registered Door Stewards would enable any incidents arising inside the
premises to be responded to without compromising the condition relating to
underage access.

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 5 January 2017

In concluding, Members noted that there were no objections in respect of this
application from any Interested Party, in particular nearby residents and the
Licensing Authority’s Public Protection Department.

Should issues arise as a result of this grant, then a Review of the premises licence
can be sought by any Responsible Authority or any Interested Party.

Chairman/woman

Page 5



Agenda Item 6

ORBAY

COUNCIL -

Public Agenda Item: Yes

Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a
Premises Licence in respect of Park Lane, 1 Torwood Street,
Torquay TQ1 1ED

Wards Affected: Tormohun

To: Licensing Sub- On: 10 March 2017
Committee

Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208025
Y8 E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence. The Premise is located within the
Cumulative Impact Area.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder”, “The Prevention of Public Nuisance” and “Public Safety”.

1.4  The matter must be considered on its own merits having received details of the
issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representations if all parties have
agreed that a hearing is not necessary. Having regard to the Representations
and issues arising, a decision must be made to take such steps as are
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. These are eith
[...]
R
DESCRIPTION TO E,F & G FOR PUBLIC HOLIDAYS

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people
are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please
state the number expected to attend:

Page 11



L

Hours premises are State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5)

open to the public On Christmas eve, Boxing day, New Years eve, St Patricks day, St
$tandard days and Valentine's day, St Georges day and any Bank Holiday Sunday to
timings (please read extend times for an additional hour

guidance note 7)

Day Start | Finish

Mon | 10:00 | 03:30

Tue | 10:00 | 03:30

Wed | 10:00 | 03:30

Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be

open to the public at different times from those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)

Thur | 10:00 | 03:30

Fri 10:00 | 03:30

Sat 10:00 | 03:30

Sun | 10:00 | 03:30

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be
removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking.
ANNEXE 2

PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER
7. Tty(e must be no entry/re-entry after 0200 hours.
PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE

yCooking, noxious or persistent smells from the premises will not cause a nuisance to
nearby properties.

5/ Provision of mechanical ventilation and air conditioning system shall not allow noise
breakout from the premises or cause a nuisance by its operation.

@./ Regular maintenance shall be carried out on all plant and machinery to ensure that noise
disturbance from such sources is kept to a minimum.

There shali be no use of explosives, pyrotechnics and fireworks of a similar nature which
could cause disturbance in surroyunding areas.
P fyac SASET "/u
Sjuitable and clearly identifiable areas for dancing must be set aside, and separate from
the dance area suitable means of providing cool air/ventilation and adequate seating

Peage 12




must be provided.

GPfSuitabIe and sufficient sanitary accommodation must be provided, clearly marked and in
v good order at all times.

7./No explosive or highly inflammable material shall be brought into the premises.
8 /No pyrotechnics shall be used on the premises.

ZAasers must not be used on the premises without consultation with the Licensing Authority
nd compliance with HS(G) 95.

PUBLIC SAFETY

J/

1. The fire safety measures with which the premises are provided shall be maintained in
good working order, and their adequacy shall be determined on a reguiar basis by the
carrying out of a fire risk assessment as required by and in accordance with the Fire
Precautions Regulations.

2. In the event of evacuation caused by failure of general lighting, the public shall not be
( readmitted until the general lighting is fully restored.

The premises shall undertake to maintain a safe occupancy level.

PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM

?/6/ All gaming machines with prizes shall be unplugged and locked.

ANNEXE 3

PREVENTION OF CRIME AND DISORDER

Qﬁl relation to the consumption of food and drink (alcoholic and non-alcoholic) on the
ground floor terrace, there shall be no consumption after 0200 on Friday and Saturday and
after 0000 Sunday fo Thursday.

PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE

17/ After 2300 hours, the number of patrons permitted to use the roof terrace area shall be
limited to a maximum of 80 patrons at any one time.

PiYe 13



Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10)

b) The preventi_on of crime and disorder

In refation fo,the consumption of food and drink (alcoholic and non-alcoholic) on the ground
ﬂPor terrace, there shall be no consumption after 0200.

ace detailing how these devices will be used. The premises shall be responsible for the funding of
the breathbox(es).”

}Tﬁere shall be regular use of breathbox{es) and an ID Scanner and a management plan shall be in
pl

c) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

After 2300 hours, the number of patrons permitted to use the roof terrace area shall be
limited to a maximum of 100 patrons at any one time.

e) The protection of children from harm

Page 14



M M M
Q?\F
._.r.v.._.
. \
i .
= F ...,. _u. o o . = -
= E: He
| Gk Al
1 a m m U — :
Second floor - Licengg
& 1:200 A
i ()
_ o
\ ©
| ", (al
|
.__ -
= [
1L — Bl — B - Pﬂ. 1itgnsabie
- —_— - Octiviries
: [ = | "=
_ ] = G
: " g
T J.t L )
First Floor - Licence :
1.:200 _
No.|  Description Date | f ARCHITECTURAL OEL o Lane, 1Toron] | BT i A Hotbs
DESIGN Fiamyeme, 18 Fowmed-8tTonuay Ta Project mumber Sowa (@ 757
www.jd-architectural.co.uk EiEET v DRAWING NOWEER
PQSE OF ISSUE L
CODE STATLUS SUITABILITY DESCRIPTION PUR! _um_.m— F mmao:a—_oo_.__om.._nm M_ﬂﬁwq PLB

Q2017 151997




Agenda Item 6

Appendix 2
( o ' )
Licensing Act 2003 5 i
 Premises Licence A AV A
. : J
LOCAL AUTHORITY
Torbay Council
Licensing & Public Protection
ORBAY s
UL g o= -
TQ1 3DR i
Part 1 - Premises Details
POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY. MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION
Park Lane
1 Torwood Street, Torquay, Devon, TQ1 1ED. Telephone 01803 214446

WHERE THE LICENCE'IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES
Not applicable

-a performance of live music
- any playing of recorded music
- a performance of dance

- entertainment of a similar description to that falling within a performance of live music, any playing of recorded music or a
performance of dance

- provision of late night refreshment
- the sale by retail of alcohol

[ THE IMES THE LicENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES
Activity (and Area if appiicable) Bescription Time From Time To
E. Performance of live music (Indoors)

Monday 10:00am 3:00am
Tuesday 10:00am 3:00am
Wednesday 10:00am 3:00am
Thursday 10:00am 3:00am
Friday 10:00am 3:00am
Saturday 10:00am 3:00am
Sunday 10:00am 3:00am
Christmas Eve 11:00am 3:30am
New Year's Eve 11:00am 3:00a2m

BST - allow f
[...]
 the boundary to the nearest residential properties, on all sides of the
licensed premises. The criteria that shall be applied are:-

i) Before 2300 hours - Noise emanating from the premises shall not be clearly distinguishable above other noise.

i} After 2300 hours - Noise emanating from the premises shall not be distinguishable above background levels of
noise.

fii) The local authority shall reserve the right in cases of tonal noise and where premises are attached to others, to
make further assessments from within the residential property.

Doors and windows must be kept shut during entertainment to reduce noise breakout. A management scheme will be
in place to ensure this situation remains.

A management scheme shall be pul in place to prevent excessive queuing into the street and particularly into Park
Lane.

Cooking, noxious or persistert smells from the premises will not cause a nuisance to nearby properiies.

Provision of mechanical ventilation and air conditioning system shall not allow noise breakout from the premises or
cause a nuisance by its operation.

Regular maintenance shall be carried out on all plant and machinery to ensure thal noise disturbance from such
sources is kept to a minimum.

Delivery of kegs, bottles, food and other matenials shall be carried out between the hours of 0930 hours and 1730
hours weekdays,

There shall be no use of explosives, pyrotechnics and fireworks of a similar nature which could cause disturbance in
surrounding areas.

Background music on the roof terrace area must cease at 0200 hours and shall switch off automatically.

Patrons who behave in a noisy or disorderly manner on the roof terrace area shall be removed from that area and
where appropriate asked to leave the Premises. Details of this noisy or disorderly conduct shall be recorded in a log
book and where appropriale, details of the

patron(s) causing the noise or disorderly conduct shall be recorded in that log book too.

Signage must be displayed in the roof
[...]
rol of the management at all times. Should manitoring
indicate that the volume should be reduced, management shall take steps to ensure levels are reduced immediately.

6. No changes that increase the level of volume to the Public Address syslem shall be made withoul prior consultation
with the local Environmental Health Department; this includes moving of speakers, addition or removal of any
equipment and the use of guest acts/DJ's own equipment.

7. Entrances must be provided with lobbies with automatic door-closers. The lobbies shall be in use throughout the time
of entertainment.

8. Lobbies shall be constructed and operaled in such a way to ensure that if regulated entertainment is being played
inside the premises, only one door shall be opened at any one time to prevent noise breakout. These doors shall be
fitted with automalic closers.

9. Where any proposed structural changes are made to the premises, agreement must be reached with the

Printed by LalPac on 16 Oct 2015 at 1545 |||||||||||||||||m"”|||ﬂmm||||||||||| I e



('Licensing Act 2003
Premises Licence

ANNEXES continued ...

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

The Protection of Children from Harm

ANNEXE 4
PLANS

Copy attached to Licence.

Environmental Health Department that these works will not increase noise breakout before the works are commenced.

From 2300 hours until the premises closes, SIA door stewards shall monitor the external areas and ensure that patrons
behaving in a noisy manner are either asked to leave or asked to retum inside the premises.

SIA door stewards positioned at the exits shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that patrons leave the premises in a
quiet respectful manner and do not congregate outside the premises.

The placing of refuge such as bottles in to skips outside the premises shall take place at times that will prevent
disiurbance to nearby properties and the movement of bins and rubbish outside the premises shall be keptto a
minimum after 2200 hours.

The licensee shall ensure that staff leaving the premises after a late night shift will conduct themselves in a manner as
not to disturb nearby residents.

The roof termace will close at:

Sundays - midnight, except on Sundays of Bank Holiday Weekends when the terrace will close at 0300 hours on the
Monday morning.

Mondays and Tuesdays - midnight.

Wednesdays - the terrace will close at 0200 hours on the following day (i.e. Thursday).

Thursdays - midnight.

Fridays and Saturdays - the terrace will close at 0300 hours on the following days (i.e. Saturday and Sunday mormnings).

Other than recorded background music, no live or amplified music shall be permitted on the roof terrace area at any
time.

The volume of background music played on the roof terrace area must be set and maintained at a level thal is agreed
by a Torbay Council Environmental Health Officer.

After 2300 hours, the number of patrons permitted to use the roof terrace area shall be limited to a maximum of 80
patrons al any one time.

Patrons shall not be permitted to take drinks onto the roof terrace area after 2300 hours.

All patrons consuming drinks on the roof terrace area must cease doing so at 2300 hours and arrangements must be in
place by the Premises Licence Holder for all glasses to be cleared from that area at 2300 hours. Those patrons wishing
to continue drinking must be advised to do so inside the Premises.

The roof terrace is to have a solid perimeter wall of al least eight feet, with the exception of the Torwood Street
elevation where it shall be six feet. The wall is to have a density of at least 10 kilograms per square meter with no
gaps.

Non sound reflective surfaces shall be used on the walls and floor where practically possible.

Persons under the age of 18 shall be required to vacate the premises by 2200 hours, unless they are attending an
under 18 event.

Priied by LalPacon 18 0t 2013 201543 AR SRR 1 e



B ‘GL1SLIILIHIYY IIHILIG NITOD

ueld Joo]4 punous


[...]
e_ra,uﬁ

AS[LLM% o fo reesrd guc A4S congent.

TR P

= el

| Page 36



-~ [commun
Desr Sor
| /wuu»a Ly nmaxe 6o Wa}f’%
_ obove. Vet Ao OPFL“E” :
m ﬁmw W@&ﬁm fa S %NJ

W——bﬁer—wwwpwkww%
wwuww 02



Agenda ltem 7

ORBAY

COUNCIL -

Public Agenda Item: Yes
Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Variation to a
Premises Licence in respect of Venue, 13 Torwood Street,
Torquay TQ1 1ED
Wards Affected: Tormohun

To: Licensing Sub- On: 10 March 2017
Committee

Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208025
Y8 E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk
1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence. The Premise is located within the
Cumulative Impact Area.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder”, “The Prevention of Public Nuisance” and “Public Safety”.

1.4  The matter must be considered on its own merits having received details of the
issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representations if all parties have
agreed that a hearing is not necessary. Having regard to the Representations
and issues arising, a decision must be made to take such steps as are
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives. These are either:-

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or
(b) reject the application in whole or in part.

For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at
the determination of the matter.

forward thinking, people orientated, adaptable - always with integrity.

Page 38



2.1

2.2

2.3

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 34 of the Act fo
[...]
m.

- The safe occupancy figure must be checked. Steps must be taken so that once the safe
‘deeupancy figure has been reached, no further persons are admitted.

b) Th@ﬁ'evention of crime and disorder

gper"e shall be regular use of breathbox(es) and an ID scanner and a management plan shall
€ in place detailing how these devices will be used. The premises shall be responsible for
the funding of the breathbox(es).

c) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

%?// The volume of amplified sound used in connection with the entertainment
rovided shall at all times be under the control of the licensee/management
and the controlling mechanism shall be operated from a part of the premises
not accessible to the public.

2. A noise limiting device shall be fitted so that all live and recorded
ﬁﬁ;ic is channelled through the device{s). The maximum noise levels will be
set by agreement with Torbay Councils Team and will be reviewed from time to

time as appropriate.

Hage 53



rd

3. The Premises Licence Holder or nominated person shall ensure that the
,noise limiting device is sealed after commissioning, so that sound operators
cannot override the system during the performance of live and recorded music.

a. While live or recorded music takes place regular monitoring of noise
Aevels at the nearest noise-sensitive locations shall take place. A record
shall be kept of any monitoring.

/%;// The volume of any regulated entertainment will be under the control of
he management at all times. Should monitoring indicate that the volume
should be reduced, management shall take steps to ensure levels are reduced

immediately.

%,///JNO changes that increase the level of volume to the Public Address
‘System shall be made without prior consultation with the local Environmental
Health Department; this includes moving of speakers, addition or removal of
any equipment and the use of guest acts/DJ’s own equipment.

gé/// Entrances must be provided with lobbies with automatic door-closers.
e lobbies shall be in use throughout the time of entertainment.

7y/ Lobbies shall be constructed and operated in such a way to ensure that
4if regulated entertainment is being played inside the premises, only one door
shall be opened at any one time to prevent noise breakout. These doors shall

be fitted with automatic closers.
8 All external emergency exit doors shall be fitted with sensor alarms and

isible indicators to alert staff when doors have been opened.

Where any proposed structural changes are made to the premises,
reement must be reached with the Environmental Health Department that these
works will not increase noise breakout before the works are commenced.

D

\;2/// From 2300 hours until the premises closes, SIA door stewards shall
nitor the external areas and ensure that patrons behaving in a noisy manner
are either asked to leave or asked to return inside the premises.

114 SIA door stewards positioned at the exits shall take all reasonable
eps to ensure that patrons leave the premises in a quiet respectful manner
and do not congregate outside the premises.
2 Other than recorded background music, no live or amplified music shall
the outside smoking area at any time..
;i///gNon sound reflective surfaces shall be used on the walls and floor where

actically possible.

-

P@ge 24



e) The protection of children from harm

4. b) The police shall be notified in writing or email at least fourteen days prior to the event.
5. b) The police shall be notified in writing or email at least fourteen days prior to the event.
6. b)y‘{police shall be notified in writing or email at least fourteen days prior to the event.

7. Urfder 18 and over 18 mixed concerts, comedy or similar events may take place to which

ﬂ;?wwing conditions shall apply:
7. §) The police shall be notified in writing or email at least fourteen days prior to the event.

Page 55




SLBkK'SE LI0Z0vD

B
id 4a payoou cous s
o T 1 E.w._m_t e L) — 3NSS1 40 350dHNd | NOMIHISIO ALMIEVLING

Minutes of the meeting

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
10 March 2017

-: Present :-

Councillors Ellery, Pentney and Thomas (J)

28.

29,

30.

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Thomas (J) was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 5 January 2017 were
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Park Lane, 1 Torwood Street, Torquay
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises
Licence in respect of Park Lane, 1 Torwood Street, Torquay. The Premises do fall

within the Cumulative Impact Area.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
Police Representation providing 16 February 2017
information regarding the
application.
Environmental | Representation providing 16 February 2017
Health information regarding the
Manager application.
(Commercial)
on behalf of
Public
Protection
Members of the | Two representations objecting to | 15 February 2017
Public the application on the grounds of
Public Nuisance and Crime and
Disorder.

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details

Applicant The Applicant outlined their application and responded to
Members questions.

Police The Police outlined their representation and responded to




Licensing Sub-Committee Friday, 10 March 2017

Members questions.
Public The representative for Public Protection outlined their
Protection representation and responded to Members questions.
Member of the | A Member of the Public outlined his objection to the
Public application.
Member of the | A Member of the Public outlined his objection.
Public
Member of the | A Member of the Public outlined her objection.
Public
Decision:

That the application for a variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Park Lane,
1 Torwood Street, Torquay be granted as applied for.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the oral and written representations, Members
resolved to grant the licence having been satisfied that historical concerns raised
by either members of the public or the Responsible Authorities had been
addressed by the Applicant and that by the Responsible Authorities oral
submissions at the hearing, the Applicant has demonstrated a real willingness to
operate his premises in harmony with nearby residents so as not to cause a
nuisance.

In coming to that decision, Members noted the considerable and costly efforts
made by the Applicant in structurally altering the premises to ensure that any
potential noise outbreak emanating from his premises would not cause a nuisance
to nearby residence.

Members further noted that the both the Police and Public Protection had not
objected to this application and that the Applicant having consulted the
Responsible Authorities prior to submitting his application, had taken on board
their submissions which were reflected in the applications operating schedule.

In respect of increasing the capacity of patrons using the roof terrace from 80 to
100, Members gave careful consideration to how this could potentially impact
nearby residence but resolved that there was no real increased risk, having heard
from the Council’s Public Protection Officer.

When examining the intended use between this premise and the neighbouring
premise, Members resolved that the internal door would in fact reduce the number
of potential patrons from transferring on the street level and in doing so, would
decrease noise levels previously experienced and complained of by members of
the public present at the hearing.

In concluding Members noted that should issues arise and not be resolved as a
result of granting this licence, members of the public and the Responsible
Authorities would be able to review the premises licence.



Licensing Sub-Committee Friday, 10 March 2017

31. Venue, 13 Torwood Street, Torquay
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises
Licence in respect of Venue, 13 Torwood Street, Torquay. The Premises do fall
within the Cumulative Impact Area.

Written Representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
Police Representation providing 16 February 2017
information regarding the
application.
Environmental | Representation providing 16 February 2017
Health information regarding the
Manager application.
(Commercial)
on behalf of
Public
Protection
Members of the | Two representations objecting to | 15 February 2017
Public the application on the grounds of
Public Nuisance and Crime and
Disorder.

Oral Representations received from:

Name Details

Applicant The Applicant outlined their application and responded to
Members questions.

Police The Police outlined their representation and responded to
Members questions.

Public The representative for Public Protection outlined their

Protection representation and responded to Members questions.

Member of the | A Member of the Public outlined his objection to the

Public application and responded to Members questions.

Member of the | A Member of the Public outlined his objection and

Public responded to Members questions.

Applicant’s response to Representations:

At the meeting the applicant circulated a drawing which demonstrated how the roof
of the building was receiving sound proof treatment. Pictures were also circulated

by the applicant to demonstrate the sound proofing works being undertaken on the
walls of the building.

Decision:
That the application for a variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Venue, 13

Torwood Street, Torquay be granted as applied for subject to the following
amendments:-



Licensing Sub-Committee Friday, 10 March 2017

)] Remove condition 2 from the operating schedule and replace with - A noise
limiting device shall be fitted so that all live and recorded music is channelled
through the device(s). The maximum noise levels will be set by Torbay
Council's Public Protection Team prior to the premises opening and will be
reviewed on an agreed basis between the Council's Public Protection Team
and Premises License Holder to ensure that any actual or potential noise
outbreak is addressed in a timely manner.

i)  Remove Condition 10 from the operating schedule and replace with - From
23:00hours until the premises closes, a SIA door steward shall monitor the
smoking area and ensure that patrons behaving in a noisy manner are either
asked to leave or return inside the premises.

i) Remove Condition 12 from the operating schedule.

iv) Remove Condition 13 of the operating schedule and replace with - Non
sound reflective surfaces shall be used on the walls and floor within the
smoking area where practically possible.

And in addition to the following conditions:

v)  All patrons consuming drinks in the smoking area must cease doing so at
23:00hours and arrangements must be in place by the Premises Licence
Holder for all glasses to be cleared from that area at 23:00hours. Those
patrons wishing to continue drinking must be advised to do so inside the
premises.

vi)  Patrons shall not be permitted to take drinks into the smoking area after
23:00hours.

vii)  After 23:00 hours, the number of patrons permitted to use the smoking area
shall be limited to a maximum of 80 patrons at any one time.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the oral and written representations, Members
resolved to grant the Licence having been satisfied that the amendments to the
operating schedule and the additional conditions would seek to alleviate the
concerns raised by members of the public who had made a representation.

In coming to their decision, Members noted the proven track record of the
Applicant in working with the Responsible Authorities to ensure that premises to
which he was the Premises Licence Holder of were operated in a responsible
manner which sought to promote the Licensing Objectives. In addition to the
considerable and costly efforts made by the Applicant in structurally altering this
premise to address historical complaints which occurred before the Applicant took
over the premises and to ensure that any potential noise outbreak emanating from
his premises in the future would not cause a nuisance to nearby residence



Licensing Sub-Committee Friday, 10 March 2017

Members further noted that the both the Police and Public Protection had not
objected to this application and that the Applicant having consulted the
Responsible Authorities prior to submitting his application, had taken on board
their submissions which were reflected in the applications operating schedule.

When examining the intended use between this premise and the neighbouring
premise, Members resolved that the internal door would in fact reduce the number
of potential patrons from transferring on the street level and in doing so, would
decrease noise levels previously experienced and complained of by members of
the public present at the hearing.

In concluding Members noted that should issues arise and not be resolved as a

result of granting this licence, members of the public and the Responsible
Authorities would be able to review the premises licence.

Chairman




